## GENERAL LAWS

when act to take SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1874.

## CHAPTER CXXXVI.

### AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE OLE H. HOWE FOR EXPENSES INCURRED BY HIM IN CONTEST-ING THE SEAT OF L. O. ULVERSTADT IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

For contested election.

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse Ole H. Howe for expenses incurred by him in contesting the seat of L. O. Ulverstadt in the house of representatives, the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

Approved March 6, 1874.

# CHAPTER CXXXVII.

AN ACT TO REIMBURSE THE COUNTY OF KANDIYOHI FOR EXPENSES OF THE TRIALS AND CONVICTIONS OF R. B. CONEY AND WM. BRADSHAW.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

For expense of trial of certain persons. SECTION 1. That the sum of ten hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to reim-

278

burse the county of Kandiyohi for expenses of the trials and convictions of R. B. Coney and William Bradshaw.

SEC. 2. That the state auditor draw a warrant on the How appropriastate treasurer in favor of the county of Kandiyohi for the drawn, said amount, and transmit the same by mail or otherwise to the treasurer of Kandiyohi county, who shall draw the money and place the same to the county revenue fund.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. *Provided*, *however*, that this act when act to take shall not be construed to establish the doctrine that the effect. state is legally responsible for claims of the kind involved in this act.

Approved February 19, 1874.

# CHAPTER CXXXVIII.

### AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE AND PAY DR. E. B. HAYNES, FOR MEDICAL AND SURGICAL SER-VICES IN ATTENDING UPON P. FOLEY, WHOSE FEET WERE FROZEN IN THE STORM OF JANUARY, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE. -

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of eighty four dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to pay <sup>For medical ser-</sup> and compensate Dr. E. B. Haynes, for medical and surgical care of P. Foley, from January nineteenth to February eighteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

SEC. 2. The auditor of the state shall, upon application of the said E. B. Haynes, draw his warrant for the above amount of money in favor of the said E. B. Haynes, and the same upon due presentation shall be paid by the treasurer of the state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1874.